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New Coal Washeries

+
*268. SHRI M. RAM GOPAL RED-
DY:

SHRI RAM BHAGAT PAS-
WAN:
Will the Minister of STEEL AND MINES be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have approved of a proposal to set up new coal washeries and the expansion of the existing ores;

(b) if so, the number of new washeries to be set up; and

(c) the total exvenditure involves?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF STEEL. AND MINES
(SHRI SUKHDEV PRASAD): (a) to ‘(¢). There is a proposal to construct seven new washeries during the Fifth Plan with a capacity to wash 12.50 million tonnes of raw coal per annum.
The estimated cost.will be Rs. 89 30 crores.

Proposed reorganisation of existing washeries at an cstimated cost of Rs. 1.34 crores is expected to increase washing capacity by another 0.58 million tonnes per year.

The proposal has been discussed in the Planning Commission. The decision will be known after finalisation of the Fifth Plan.

MgRoTM AN [ : § war
TgrRm d I =9mEa g fF e e
RN I AT FIAW FI W@ § 7

o qud g T F fod A
N www@

MR. SPEAKER: Your supplementary has been washed away.

st Qo O Wi [h: W W
AT wH N § IwARH
gy A T fra sAE AT I

NOVEMBER 29, 1978

Oral Answers 28

TR § I AR A
wfoar ¢ 7

THE MINISTER OF HEAVY IN-
DUSTRY AND STEEL AND MINES
(SHRI T, A. PAI): Al] steps that are necessary to meet the commitment of producing 14.29 million tonnes of steel by 1978-79 would be taken and the required capacity of washeries which would be required to wash 83.30 million tonnes of coal would be set up, and they would be set up nearer the coal fields so that there would be only one way movement from the washeries to the steel plants.

SHRI D. N. TIWARY: May I know what is the requirement taday of washed coal for gleel plants and how much do we produce and whether the new seven washeries will meet the demand in full?

SHRI T. A. PAI: The present washery capacity is more than what is immediately required for the steel produced in the country. But frequent breakdowns in power and other difficulties that are being created are responsible for this washery capacity not heing utilised fully. We are fully cons:ious of it and we are concenirating our attention to see....

SHRI D. N. TIWARY: What is the production and what is the demand?

SHRI T. A. PAI: The production is nearly 75 per cent of the capacity installed, i.e. nearly 11 million tonnes.

Break in Service of Temporary Employees of Kores India Limited

*269. DR. LAXMINARAIN PAN-
DEYA: Will the Minister of LABOUR be pleased to refor to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 769 on the 26th. July 1973 regarding Break in Service of Temporary employezes of Kores India Ltd. and state:

(a) whether the information has since been co!lected;
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(b) it so, the particulars thereof;

and

(c) if not, the time likely to be taken in this regard?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF LABOUR (SHRI BAL-
GOVIND VERMA): (a2) to (c¢). The
matter falls essentially in the State sphere. According to the information made available by the Government of Maharashtra, 99 persong out of a total complement of 826 employed in the units of the Company in Maharashtra are temporary employees. Temporary employes are given nominal breaks in their services for a day or two after a period of about three months’ service. Nonz of the temporary employees have more than three years service. As intimated by the Delhi Administration, there are 68 employees in the units of the Company in Delhi and no instances of break in the service at fixed intervals of workers who continuously work for several years have come to the notice 5>f the Delhi Administration. It 1s open to any aggrieved employee to lake specific complain’s in this regard to the concerned State Industrial Relations Machinery and seek necessary protection in the matter.
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WRITTEN ANSWERS TO
QUESTIONS

Unemployed workers of Indian Mining Association, Calcutta

*266. SHRI BHOGENDRA JHA:
Will the Minister of STEEL AND MINES be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware that employees of the Indian Mining Association, Calcutta and that of the Indian Mining Federation and the Joint Working Committee, Calcutta are out of employment since the taking over of coking and non-coking coal industries and mines by Government, and

(b) if so, what steps Government have taken for oroviding employment to these employees?

THE MINISTER OF HEAVY IN-
DUSTRY AND STEEL AND MINES
(SHRI T. A. PAI). Yes, Sir.

